

## County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 08-0961 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/11/2008 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/29/2008 Final action: 7/29/2008

Title: Mental Health Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Agreement 059-S0911 with

Victor Treatment Centers, Inc. in the amount of \$95,000 for the term July 19, 2008 through June 30, 2010 to provide mental health services for minors with serious emotional disturbances on an "as

requested" basis for said Department. RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Approximately 90% of funding is provided by Medi-Cal/Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursement, with the remaining 10% from Realignment.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Victor Treatment Centers blue route, 2. Victor Treatment Agmt 059-S0911

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/25/2014	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Mental Health Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Agreement 059-S0911 with Victor Treatment Centers, Inc. in the amount of \$95,000 for the term July 19, 2008 through June 30, 2010 to provide mental health services for minors with serious emotional disturbances on an "as requested" basis for said Department.

**RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve.

**FUNDING:** Approximately 90% of funding is provided by Medi-Cal/Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) reimbursement, with the remaining 10% from Realignment.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$95,000
Funding		
Budgeted	\$95,000	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$95,000	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: The total funding for this agreement is \$95,000 for the two year contract. There is no change to Net County Cost.

File #: 08-0961, Version: 1

Background: Victor Treatment Centers, Inc. has several residential treatment facilities in northern California. This vendor has been providing specialty mental health services for emotionally disturbed minors from El Dorado County for over five years. It provides support 24 hours per day. Minors placed in this vendor's facilities are not currently equipped to function in a family setting. Services provided include intensive day treatment, medication support, therapeutic behavioral services, and related services.

Residential treatment includes on-site educational facilities. The vendor's goal is to teach residents daily living skills in a cooperative environment, eventually leading to the minors being able to return to a family setting in the community.

The funding for residential services is provided under a separate agreement between the vendor and the Department of Human Services.

Reason for Recommendation: This agreement will allow for the continued provision of specialty mental health services for seriously emotionally disturbed youth.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1) Chairman to sign two three (3) original Agreements.
- 2) Board Clerk's Office to return two (2) original Agreements to Department
- 3) Department to distribute as appropriate.

Contact: John Bachman, Mental Health

Concurrences: This agreement has been approved by County Counsel and Risk Management and a copy is on file in the Board Clerk's Office.